(C) GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2023

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 51]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 27, 2023 Margazhi 11, Sobakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2054

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages. TOURISM, CULTURE AND RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS DEPARTMENT

Adhoc Rules relating to the post of Sthapathy in the Department of Archaeology in Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service.

106

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

TOURISM, CULTURE AND RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS DEPARTMENT

Adhoc Rules relating to the post of Sthapathy in the Department of Archaeology in Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 441, Tourism, Culture and Religious Endowments (MA-2), 1st December 2023, கார்த்திகை 15, சோபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2054.]

No. SRO B-52/2023.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules.

The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 25th February 1974.

Rules

The General Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent posts in the Tamil Nadu General subordinate service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Sthapathy in the office of the Director of Archaeology, Madras, sanctioned from time to time, subject to the modifications specified in the following rules.

- 2. Constitution. The post shall constitute a separate class in the said service.
- 3. Appointment. Appointment to the post shall be made as follows:
 - 1. By Direct recruitment: or
 - 2. By Promotion/transfer from similiar posts or categories from other departments.
- 4. Appointment Authority. The appointing authority for the post shall be the Director of Archaeology, Madras.
- 5. Age. No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post by direct recruitment if he has completed or will complete thirty five years of age on the first day of July of the year in which the selection for appointment is made.
- **6. Qualification.** No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post unless he possesses the following qualifications, namely.
 - (i) Must have passed VIII standard.
 - (ii) Must possess a Diploma in sculpture Training awarded by the State Board of Technical Education and Training, Government of Tamil Nadu.
- 7. **Probation.** Every person appointed to the post shall from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of two years on duty within a continuous period of three years.
- 8. Pay. There shall be paid to the holders of the post a monthly pay calculated in the scale Rs.250-10-400.

K. MANIVASAN, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.